

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

857C2059

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON

304~558-2402

SH-p

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DOCZEK COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK Circle, Suite B IRVING: CA 92614 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

RFQ COPY

06/14/							
BID OPENING DATE		07/03/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	TYPE 1	1	EA Ancho		550-41 LEXIBLE DELINEATO	JR POSTS	
	POSTS, VIRGIN	ANCHO IA DIV	RS, A ISION	SOIL ND IN OF H	END CONTRACT ANCHORED FLEXIBL STALLATION HARDWA IGHWAYS (WVDOH) A	RE TO THE WEST	
	ATTACHIEXHIBI	Т 3			S. IS CONTRACT BECOM	ES EFFECTIVE ON	
	YEAR OF NECESSA ORIGINA NOT EXC TIME"	OUNTING TO THE VENTON TO THE VENTON TO THE VENTON TO THE VENTON TO THE TRANSPORT TO THE	SUCHOBIA	ANI PRE IN A	D EXTENDS FOR A PASONABLE TIME" THE NEW CONTRACT OR REPORTED TO THE PROPERTY OF PURING THE PURING T	ERIOD OF ONE () EREAFTER AS IS ENEW THE E" PERIOD SHALL THIS "REASONABL TRACT FOR ANY	E
	IN THIS	CONTR SET H	RACT D	OCUME	ONS ARE STIPULATI NT, THE TERMS, CI FIRM FOR THE LIFE	ONDITIONS AND	MOST JUL - 7 A 9: 2 PORCESAL LE L'ALTERE L. STATE OF MY LE
į 1	WRITTEN SUBMITT DAYS PR BE IN A	CONSE ED TO IOR TO CCORDA	NT OF THE D THE NCE W	THE IRECT EXPIR ITH T AND S	HE TERMS AND CONI HALL BE LIMITED T	D VENDOR, THIRTY (30) H RENEWAL SHALL DITIONS OF THE TO TWO (2) ONE	
GNATURE //				OLD DE VE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	DATE	-1.1
TLE O		, FEIM				73-4928	06/29/07
PROJECT	MANA	650 -	33-10	213311		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract,
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

> COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE #3 IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

857C2059

PAGE

JOHN JOHNSTON
304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED		TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIF	ViA	F	OB.	FREIGHTTEAMS
06/14/20	07							.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
BID OPENING DATE:	07	/03/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME (11:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	γ	POU	CAT. NO	ITEM:N	JMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT

) VE 45								
[1) YEAR	PEK	TODS.		798				
CA	MCELLA	TTOM	. TUE	ntoc	CTOR OF	DUBCHACT	NC DECE	DUEC THE	-
					ONTRACT				
					F THE CO				
					ERIOR QU				.9
					OF THE B				
									a service and a
					E DIRECT				
					NIT TO PI				
MA	RKET,	WITH	T TUC	HE FI	LING OF A	A REQUIS	ITION OF	R COST	
ES	TIMATE	·IT	EMS S	PECIF	IED ON TH	IIS CONT	RACT FOR	₹	
					EMERGENC:				
					NOT LIMI CIPATED :				
	WORK.		AN U	AWIT	CIPATED .	INCREASE	IN THE	VULUME	7
	HORKE	'							
QU.	ANTITI	ES:	THAUC	ITIES	LISTED :	N THE R	EQUISITI	ON ARE	
API	PROXIM	ATION	IS ON	У, В	ASED ON E	STIMATE	S SUPPLI	ED BY	
THI	E STAT	E SPE	ENDIN	INU 6	T. IT IS	UNDERS	TOOD AND	AGREED	
					L COVER T				
					URING THE				
					HAN THE C				
					ENDING UN ORDER (F				
					TIES COVE				
THE	- ORIC	TNAI	CORV	UE T	HE WV-39	CHVII BE	INIS CUN	IIKALI. Ito tue	
VE	NDOR AS	S AUT	HORIZ	ATIO	FOR SHI	PMENT.	A SECOND	COPY	
MAI	ILED TO	THE	PURC	HASI	NG DIVISI	ON, AND	A THIRD	COPY	
					NG UNIT.				
					ENT THE V				
FOR	BANK	RUPTC	Y PRO	TECT	ON, THIS	CONTRAC	CT IS AU	TOMATI-	
CAL	LY NUL	L AN	D VOI	D, A	ND IS TER	MINATED	WITHOUT	FURTHER	
UKL	DÉR.					ĺ			
		ł		ļ					
ONETHER THE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS		
IGNATURE MAL						TELEPHONE (8	398) 933-9	172 DATE	06/29/07
PROJECT A	MNagar	FEIN	33-	101331	1		ADDI	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

Ţ

857C2059

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

иотгинос инос 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

06/14/									
BID OPENING DATE	; -	07/03/	2007			BID	OPENING TI	(ME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPR	ICE	AMQUNT
						***************************************		*****************	
	TUE TE	DMC AN	ם כטא	DITIO	NE CONTAI	NED IN	THIS CONTR	АСТ	
	1						TERMS AND		
							ACHED PRIN		
		E					ORMS, SALE		
		1					INCLUDING		
					AS CD-RO		1		
	REV. 0	4/11/2	001						
						-			
	1		,	,			OF WEST V		
							ARD PROGRA		-i ·
							FUL VENDOR		
							VISA PURC		
	,						BY ANY STA		
				THAT	ARE LESS	THAN \$	2,500 AS A	CONDI-	-
	TION O	F AWAR	D•						-
		İ]					
			VEND	00 00	CEEDENCE	CENTIE	^ A TF		
			VEND	אר אנ	EFERENCE	CEKIIFI	LATE		
	CEBTIE	TCATIO	A AND	ADDI	TOATIONS	TO HEDE	BY MADE FO	D	
				I .		L L	GINIA CODE		
	!						N CONTRACT	-	
		, (502)				1100110		·, •	
	A. API	PLICAT	ION I	S MAD	E FOR 2.5	% PREFE	RENCE FOR	THE	
	REASON	i i	i						}
				- [İ
	()	BIDDER	IS A	IND:	IVIDUAL R	ESIDENT	VENDOR AN	D	
·	HAS RES	SIDED (CONTI	งบอบร	Y IN WES	T VIRGI	NIA FOR FO	UR	-
	(4) YE	ARS IM	1EDIA	FELY	PRECEDING	THE DA	TE OF THIS		-
	CERTIF:	ICATIO	4; OR			1			
]
							TION OR CO		
							D ITS HEAD		
							CONTINUO		
-	WEST V	IRGINI	A FOR	FOUR	(4) YEAR	S IMMED	ATELY PRE	CEDING	
J			<u> </u>	SEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	AMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE	ul d	42			ta a a se e come e de la come e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	TELEPHONE	_	DATE	A6-130-107
TITLE _	vy "pe	FEI	<u> </u>			184	<u>\$)473-8932</u>		06/29/07
	MANAGE		` 33-	16133	11		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
						ADDRESS II	N SPACE ABOV	/E LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

H

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER 8<u>57C2059</u>

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: JOHN JOHNSTON

304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA. 92614 949-474-0160

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/14/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 07/03/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE OWNERSHIP INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR BIDDER IS A CORPORATION NONRESIDENT VENDOR WHICH HAS AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH EMPLOYS A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS AND WHICH HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: BIDDER IS A RESIDENT VENDOR WHO CERTIFIES THAT, DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST 75% OF THE EMPLOYEES WORKING ON THE PROJECT BEING BID ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID; BIDDER IS A NONRESIDENT VENDOR EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS OR IS A NONRESIDENT VENDOR WITH AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH MAINTAINS ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS WHO CERTIFIES THAT, DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST 75% OF THE EMPLOYEES OR BIDDERS' AFFILIATE'S OR SUBSIDIARY'S EMPLOYEES ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 888)\$73-99) 06/29/07 TITLE PROJECT MANGER 33-1013311 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation 85702056

857C2059

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

SH-P ŏ

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

DATEPRIN	Marayan ang pangan	T	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/03/	2007		D T D /	OPENING TIME	01.7000
				CAT			01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	YEARS	IMMEDI	ATELY	PREC	EDING SUBMISSION	OF THIS BID.	
			-		}		
					THE SECRETARY OF		
					ER RECEIVING PRE		
					MEET THE REQUIRE		
					ARY MAY ORDER THE		İ
					SCIND THE CONTRAC		
					SSESS A PENALTY]
					T TO EXCEED 5% OF		
					WILL BE PAID TO		G
					M ANY UNPAID BAL	ANCE ON THE	1
	CUNTRA	CT OR	PURCHA	SE. U	KNEK.		
	מווס עם	MISSIO	N 0E T	ите	CERTIFICATE, BID	TO ACDEEC TO	-
					Y REQUESTED INFOR		
					D AUTHORIZES THE		
					CLOSE TO THE DIRE		
					INFORMATION VERI		menta e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
					QUIRED BUSINESS T		ן מ
					DOES NOT CONTAIN		
					ER INFORMATION DE		
ı	COMMIS	SIONER	TO BE	CON	FIDENTIAL.		
		Í		1			
					OR FALSE SWEARING		IA
					EREBY CERTIFIES T		
					D ACCURATE IN ALL		
					ISSUED TO BIDDER		
					CERTIFICATE CHANG		
					BIDDER WILL NOTIF		
ľ	ORCHA:	SING D	ratein	A TM	WRITING IMMEDIAT	ELY.	
ļ		-	ļ	ŀ		_	}
ĺ			12	DDEF	COMAPE [INC.	
ļ				LONE	\.		
1		İ			A Clariat	7	
-			DA	TE:	06/29/07		
		·					
IGNATURE	A.		<u> </u>	EE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	FHONS '-	
	et de la constant de				TELEPHONE (68	8) 977-4972 🔎	ATE 06/29/07
TILE PIZE à SECT	MAULZ	CA FEI	33-	1013	311		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1803'601	1 0500	NIDINO T	· ·	<u>~()</u>	(N		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNIMBER Quotation 857C20F

SHIP

T

TERMS OF SALE \$HIP VIA FO.B.

857C2059

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE VENDOR

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

06/14/									
BID OPENING DATE:	100-00000000000000000000000000000000000	07/03/	2007	ktestä sassatta	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000								
	}				1	· • 4 - 1	<u> </u>		The second secon
	1	İ			(/ha	AH	<u> </u>		
				SIGNE	D: - <i>}{}}}-</i>		Ŀ	· /	
					//_] _		
				TITLE	! PRO.	JECT MA	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	_
					_				
								INSIDERATION(S)
								WHICH YOU	
					E. YOU M FOR BOTH			ST'UP TO THE	
	CREV.		KEFEK	ENCE	FUR BUIN	"A" AND	-	ъ	
	CICE V.	12,007							
	,			NOT	ICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	n	FPARTM	ENT D	Б ДПМ	INISTRATI	ำกพ			
		URCHAS							
	В	UILDIN	S 15						
					TREET, EA				
-	C	HARLES	TON,	₩V 2	5305-0130				
		ļ							
		1	ŀ						
			į						
								ON THE FACE OF	
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	TON YAM C	BE CON	SI	DERED:	
	SEALED	BID							
				1					
				ľ					
Ì	BUYER:			3	3				-
	RFQ. NO	, .		91	57C2059				
	NEW - NE	· · ·		٥	J / 62 U D 7	Î			
							izana a		
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FORTI	TEL ERILENIE	2-32-33		
7/1	11100		<u> </u>			(8	98	1)423-9933 BATE	06/29167
FITLE PRESENT A	MARICE SIR	FEI	* 33-1	613311			-	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

857C2059

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

06/14/	2007		INS OF SA	U.S.	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	07/03/	i de decembro	l mar	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	HTY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME		
	,						
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI FACT Y	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER IN CASE I NG YOUR BID:		
					(949) 474-010	6 l	
	CONTACT	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT CLEARLY): JEFF HEVEN		
					_ <u></u>	37310001	
						:	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ 857C2	059 ***** TOTAL:	\$27.546.98
	•	-	,	1			The state of the s
77816				100			
-							
1	/			SEF BEV	ASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	IDETIVANCE	
GNATURE				OPEL FIGY!		888) 133-4922 DATE	06/29/07
(Ro) ECT	- Mari	ger Fein	- 35.	16133	11	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	nding t	O RFQ,	INSERT	NAME AND ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D'VENDOR'

Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Posts

SCOPE OF CONTRACT

To provide Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Posts, anchors, and installation hardware.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Posts shall be manufactured using polymer materials such as polyethylene or engineered thermoplastics, and shall be manufactured to be resistant to impact as well as deterioration and fading from UV light exposure. Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Posts shall be designed to yield when impacted from the front or back, and to subsequently return to their original upright position.

Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Posts shall be manufactured and supplied white or yellow, as specified. Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Posts shall be manufactured to a minimum of 54" in length and 4" in width, with the ability to accommodate, front and back, a 3" wide by 9" tall piece of Type ASTM-IX fluorescent-yellow, white, or red <u>High Performance Grade</u> sheeting of the color specified, with the bottom edge of the sheeting no less than 43" from the bottom of the post. The posts shall be flat or nearly flat at the reflective portion of the post, and of a constant cross-section at the reflective portion of the post. Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Posts shall be U-channel anchored posts, and shall utilize an 18" length piece of u-channel weighing no less than 1.12 pounds per foot. U-channel anchors shall meet the u-channel requirements of the WVDOH Standard Specifications, and shall be galvanized in accordance to ASTM Specification A123. Attachment hardware shall be of the size and length recommended and supplied by the manufacturer and shall be manufactured of stainless, zinc plated, or galvanized steel.

APPROVED PRODUCTS

Posts bid by vendors shall be a model post off of the current Approved Product List (APL). Approvals of Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Posts are based on results from NTPEP and/or WVDOH testing and demonstration projects. The Division reserves the right to remove products from the APL based on actual field performance.

The current APL for Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator is as follows:

MANUFACTURER	PRODUCT	MODEL NUMBER
Carsonite	Survivor	CDS30
Carsonite	Greenline	CGDU
Davidson Plastics	Flexi-Guide	FG-500

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B IRVINE, CA. 92614 949-474-0160

Approved Type ASTM-IX sheetings applicable to this Contract are as follows:

TYPE ASTM-IX - HIGH PERFORMANCE GRADE

MANUFACTURER

PRODUCT

3M

Scotchlite 3981 Series (See note 12)

3M

Scotchlite 399X Series (See note 14)

- 12 Fluorescent yellow pressure sensitive sheeting for use with soil anchored or guardrail mounted flexible delineators, B1 delineators, and aluminum substrate signs
- 14 Various colored pressure sensitive sheetings for use with soil anchored or guardrail mounted flexible delineators (white or red only), BI delineators (white or red only), and aluminum substrate signs

The item supplied under Bid Item 14 shall be a Carsonite DSD300, Filtrona Extrusion FG103, or approved equal manual driving tool for u-channel delineator anchors.

BID ITEMS

Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Posts shall be bid complete. Complete units are to include post, Type ASTM-IX fluorescent-yellow, white, and/or red <u>High Performance Grade</u> retroreflective sheeting (applied as specified), u-channel anchor, and all associated hardware necessary to attach the post to the anchor. Posts and anchors shall also be available for purchase separately as part of this contract. Posts will always be required to have a minimum of one 3" x 9" vertical strip of Type ASTM-IX white or fluorescent-yellow <u>High Performance Grade</u> retroreflective sheeting on the front face of the post. If the post is ordered as 2-way reflective, an additional 3" x 9" vertical strip of like color, or Type ASTM-IX red <u>High Performance Grade</u> retroreflective sheeting, if specified, shall be required on the back side of the flat upper portion of the post. Posts and anchors shall also be available for purchase separately as part of this contract. Orders for posts only shall include the required hardware to attach the post to the anchor.

MINIMUM ORDER

A minimum order shall consist of no less than 25 units per item number to a particular destination for Item numbers 1 through 13.

DELIVERY

All prices bid shall be FOB destination in accordance with the list of delivery destinations made a part of this contract. All orders shall be shipped complete within forty-five (45) days A.R.O. Late delivery charges against the vendor may be assessed at a rate of \$50.00 per calendar day after forty-five (45) days ARO. Notification of shipment from vendor shall be received a minimum of 48 hours before delivery of material at the location indicated on the release.

BID SCHEDULE

The following estimated quantities are for bid purposes only. Actual quantities will be determined by needs of the West Virginia Division of Highways and may be increased or decreased.

Item Number	Estimated Quantity	Description	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Inventory Subcode (DOH Use Only) (Class 019 Type 008)
		Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Posts			
MANUFA	CTURER & MC	MANUFACTURER & MODEL POST BID: CAKSONITE CAREN LINE			
	700	Per each, Complete Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Post, White, 1-way reflective white, To include post, retroreflective sheeting (applied), soil anchor, and post attachment hardware	81.914	\$11.536.0c	080631
2	100	Per each, Complete Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Post, White, 2-way reflective white/white, To include post, retroteffective sheeting (applied), soil anchor, and post attachment hardware	J9 , L1 I	\$ 1,766.00	080632
	100	Per each, Complete Type I Soil Anohored Flexible Delineator Post, White, 2-way reflective white/red, To include post, retroreflective sheeting (applied), soil anchor, and post attachment hardware	\$17.66	Ø1,766.∞	080632
4	300	Per each, Complete Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Post, Yellow, 1-way reflective ff. yellow, To include post, retroreflective sheeting (applied), soil anchor, and post attachment hardware	81.214	# 4,944.00	080633
×.	. 50	Per each, Complete Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Post, Yellow, 2-way reflective ft. yellow, 10 include post, retroreflective sheeting (applied), soil anchor, and post attachment hardware	37.1.16	\$ 883.00	080634
9	50	Per each, Complete Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Post, Yellow, 2-way reflective fl. yellow/red, To include post, retroreflective sheeting (applied), soil anchor, and post attachment hardware	3711	\$ 883.00	080634
7	175	Per each, Replacement Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Post, White, I-way reflective white, To include post, retroreflective sheeting (applied), and post attachment hardware	£ 13.38	\$3,341.50	080635
&	25	Per each, Replacement Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Defineator Post, White, 2-way reflective white/white, To include post, retroraflective sheeting (applied), and post aftachment hardware	\$14.45	\$361.35	080636
6	25	Per each, Replacement Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Post, White, 2-way reflective white/red, To include post, rettoreflective sheeting (applied), and post attachment hardware	4 14. 45	\$ 361.35	989080
10	75	Per each, Replacement Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Post, Yellow, I-way reflective fl. yellow, To include post, retroreflective sheeting (applied), and post attachment hardware	\$ (3,38	\$1,003.50	080637

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B = 1871NE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

					Inventory Subcode
Item	Estimated		Unit	Total	(DOH Use Only)
Number	Quantity	Description	Cost	Cost	(Class 019 Type 008)
11	01	Per each, Replacement Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Post, Yellow, 2-way reflective fl. yellow, fl. yellow, To include post, retroreflective sheeting (applied), and post attachment hardware	914.49	09.4H.B	080638
12	10	Per each, Replacement Type I Soil Anchored Flexible Delineator Post, Yellow, 2-way reflective ft. yellow/red, To include post, retroreflective sheeting (applied), and post attachment hardware	<u>z</u>	\$ 144.90	080638
13	150	Per each, Replacement U-Channel anchor	\$ 3.76	\$ 564.00	080639
		ACCESSORIES			
:		Per each, Manual Driving Tool			
14		MANUFACTURER & MODEL BID: C 40850MTX	§ 188,51	8198.SI	080328
15	1	Per each, Anchot Mechanical Driving Tool, to include Driving Head and 4-1/4" x 7/8" Shank, for use with Atlas Copco Pioniar	\$205, 31	¥ 305.8I	080442
16	-	Per each, Anchor Mechanical Driving Tool, to include Driving Head and 6" x 1-1/4" Shank, for use with Skidril BG231 and Atlas Copco Cobra MK-1 or FB-60	1 3-13, 36	# 343.36	080441
			The state of the s		

85°945'LE#

CONTRACT TOTAL~

COMADE, INC. 17915 SKY PARK CIRCLE # B __ IRVINE, CA, 92614 949-474-0160

CONTACT PERSON AND DELIVERY ADDRESS FOR EACH DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DESTINATION

Delivery Address	Contact	Phone Number
WVDOH - D1 Sign Shop	Jim Russell	304-759-0708
75 Pickens Rd.		304-558-3001*
Nitro, WV 25143		
WVDOH - D2 Sign Shop	Ed Layman	304-528-5679
801 Madison Ave.		304-528-5600*
Huntington, WV 25704		
WVDOH - D3 Sign Shop	Tom Potts	304-420-4815
720 Depot St.		304-420-4645*
Parkersburg, WV 26101		
	,	
WVDOH - D4 Sign Shop	Rick Reed	304-627-2401
US-19 - 1 mile N. of Clarksburg (gore yard)		304-842-1500*
Clarksburg, WV 26301		
WVDOH - D5 Sign Shop	Doug Placka	304-289-3521
US-50 - 14 miles E. of Keyser		304-289-3521*
Burlington, WV 26710		
WOWDOIL DOOL OL.	7' 777 (1 1	204 020 1007
WVDOH - D6 Sign Shop	Jim Wurtzbacher	304-238-1205
US-40 - E. of Wheeling		304-238-4008*
(Middle Creek Rd. 39)		
Triadelphia, WV 26059		
WVDOH - D7 Sign Shop	Tyrone Campbell	304-269-0460
US-33 - 1/2 mile E. of Weston	1 jione campoon	304-269-0414*
Weston, WV 26452		50-1-205-0-11-7
17 50,000, 17 7 20 102	1	
WVDOH - D8 Sign Shop	Mike Westfall	304-637-0215
Rt, 219 - 1 mile N. of Elkins		304-637-0220*
Elkins, WV 26241		
WVDOH - D9 Sign Shop	Harry Honaker	304-647-7551
US-219 - 1-1/2 miles N. of Lewisburg	'	304-647-7450*
Country Club Rd Brush Rd.		·
Lewisburg, WV 24901		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
WVDOH - D10 Sign Shop	Curtis Whitlow	304-487-5283
270 Hardwood Lane		304-487-5228*
Princeton, WV 24740	The state of the s	
	7/1	
WVDOH - Traffic Services Complex	Richard Rawling	304-558-6356
180 Dry Branch Rd.	Ted Whitmore	304-558-9468
Charleston, WV 25306		

^{*} District/Division headquarters phone number

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: COMADE, TNE			
Authorized Signature:	Date:	07/02/07	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 44/15/67)			